

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO  
Deputy Branch Director  
Federal Programs Branch

AMY POWELL  
amy.powell@usdoj.gov  
BRIGHAM J. BOWEN  
brigham.bowen@usdoj.gov  
SAMUEL M. SINGER  
samuel.m.singer@usdoj.gov  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel: (202) 514-6289  
Fax: (202) 616-8470

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

AYMAN LATIF, et al.,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>  v.  LORETTA E. LYNCH., et al.,  <i>Defendants.</i>	Case 3:10-cv-00750-BR  <b>DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b>
--	---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Government’s Process For Identifying Terrorist Threats Is Reliable, And Plaintiffs’ Arguments About Error Rates Are Misplaced..... 3

A. Plaintiffs’ Putative Expert Testimony Should Be Excluded As Irrelevant..... 5

B. The Government’s No Fly List Determinations Are Effective And Reliable. .... 10

C. Alternatively, Defendants Preserve Their Right To Challenge The Qualifications Of The Proffered Experts And The Reliability Of Their Opinions..... 13

II. The No Fly Criteria Are Appropriately Calibrated, And Plaintiffs’ Standard-Of-Proof And Vagueness Arguments Are Baseless..... 16

A. The Criteria Are Appropriately Calibrated To Thwart Terrorist Risks. .... 16

B. Plaintiffs’ Demands For An Elevated Burden Of Proof Are Baseless. .... 18

C. The Criteria Are Not Impermissibly Vague..... 21

III. The No Fly List Redress Process Complies With The Parameters Of The Court’s June 2014 Order, And Plaintiffs’ Demands For Even More Process Are Meritless. .... 24

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Obtain National Security Information..... 25

B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To CIPA-like Procedures..... 26

C. Plaintiffs Wrongly Seek To Impose Inapplicable Judicial Procedures On An Administrative Process. .... 31

D. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To A Live Or Adversarial Hearing..... 32

E. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Additional Notice. .... 34

F. Defendants Are Not Required to Provide the Underlying Documents..... 35

G. Plaintiffs Wrongly Demand Additional Material And Exculpatory Information. .... 37

IV. Plaintiffs’ Objections To The Existence Of A No Fly List Are Substantive, Rather Than Procedural, And Do Not Undercut The Government’s Compelling Interests..... 38

V.	If Any Errors Arise From The Revised Process, They Are Harmless As Applied To These Plaintiffs. ....	40
VI.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ APA Claims. ....	41
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Objections to Defendants’ Evidentiary Submissions Are Without Merit. ....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	13
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found. Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury (AHIF)</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Al-Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D. C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>ASSE Int’l v. Kerry</i> , 2015 WL 5904715 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2015).....	25, 32, 36
<i>Arizona v. Thomas</i> , 824 F.2d 745 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	44
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Blitz v. Napolitano</i> , 700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Blunt-Bey v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009).....	43
<i>Brodie v. HHS</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....	37
<i>Brodie v. HHS</i> , 2014 WL211222 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 10, 2014).....	37
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	13
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>Cubaexport v. Treasury</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Cubaexport v. Treasury</i> , 638 F. 3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7, 8

<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	13, 27, 28
<i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir 2007) .....	28
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Fitzgibbon v. C I A</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Gates v. Bismullah</i> , 554 U.S. 913 (2008).....	29
<i>Gen. Dynamics v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478, 131 S. Ct. 1900 (2011).....	26, 34
<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Gilmore v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	31, 32
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	13
<i>Halperin v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 452 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1978).....	15
<i>Halperin v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 612 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 503 U.S. 703 (2000).....	22
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9, 16, 23, 24
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 32, 36
<i>IARA v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Litigation</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>In re United States</i> , 1 F.3d 1251, 1993 WL 262656 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 19, 1993).....	27
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D. C. Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Jinro Am. Inc. v. Secure Invs., Inc.</i> , 266 F. 3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	21, 23
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	23
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1090 (2014).....	4, 10, 25
<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Development, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 637 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	30
<i>Lacson v. DHS</i> , 726 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir 2013).....	36
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6

<i>Mister Disc. Stockbrokers, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 768 F.2d 875 (7th Cir.1985) .....	37
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909).....	13
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	22
<i>NCRI v Dep't of State and Albright</i> , 251 F. 3d 192 (2001).....	30, 36
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Engineering, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir.1985) .....	37
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 613 F.3d 220 (2010).....	41
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. On Foreign Inv. In the U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Roberts v. Heating Specialist Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1814894 (April 29, 2013 D. Or.) .....	44
<i>Roberts v. Napolitano</i> , 463 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Russell v. Dep't of State</i> , 2011 WL 941334 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2011).....	43
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	35
<i>Safecard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	22
<i>Self-Realization Fellowship Church v. Ananda Church of Self- Realization</i> , 206 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Sperry &amp; Hutchison Co. v FTC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 136 (SDNY 1966) .....	37

<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	18
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Tandon v. Commissioner</i> , 2000 WL 331926 (6th Cir. Mar. 23, 2000).....	37
<i>Tarhuni v. Holder</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (D. Or. 2014) .....	19
<i>Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Academy</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007).....	40
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	17
<i>United States v. Project on Government Oversight</i> , 766 F. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Project on Government Oversight</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D.D.C. 2012).....	37
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 64 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	45
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 762 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 560 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>United States v. Scholl</i> , 166 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>United States v. Sedeghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	24



*United States v. Vallejo*,  
237 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 21, 22, 24

*United States v. Yazzie*,  
976 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 44

*William Enterprises, Inc. v. Sherman R. Smoot Co.*,  
938 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 45

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 43

*Zamani v. Carnes*,  
491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 41

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 41

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E) ..... 18, 20

18 U.S.C. § 16..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A)..... 22

49 U.S.C. § 114..... passim

49 U.S.C. § 44903..... 39, 42

49 U.S.C. § 44909..... 42

49 U.S.C. § 46110..... 39, 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-318.2(a) (2013)..... 21

N.Y. Penal Law § 120.20 (2013) ..... 21

International Emergency Economic Powers Act,  
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1707 ..... 36

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 701 ..... 44, 45

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 5

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)..... 44

**REGULATIONS**

49 C.F.R. Part 1560..... 39

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Exec. Order No. 13224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49079 (Sept. 23, 2001)..... 13, 36

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Aviation and Transportation Security Act,  
Pub. L. No. 107-71 (Nov. 2001)..... 17
